# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$  WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

10000

#### Chapter 132.

Снар. 132.

AN ACT to incorporate the trustees of Litchfield Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in . Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Timothy Davis, Thomas Ayer, David Billings, Names of corpo-Smith Baker, William Robinson, John Neal, Zachariah B. Smith, George Potter, Granville C. Waterman, Jeremiah Springer and Elias Plympton, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the trustees of Litchfield Academy; and by that name shall have power to prose- corporate name. cute and defend suits at law; to have and use a common seal; to Powers. take and hold for the objects of their association, any estate, real or personal, to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of in the establishment of an academy in the town of Litchfield, in the county of Kennebec, for the pro- Privileges. motion of education, with the usual powers and privileges held and enjoyed by similar corporations under the laws of this state. The number of said trustees shall not, at any time, be less than Trustees. eleven, nor more than twenty, of whom seven shall be a quorum.

The said corporation shall be duly organized within Organization. six months from the date of the passage of this act, and the trustees shall, thereafter, keep and maintain a suitable school or acad- Trustees to emy during at least eight months in each year, and the powers and Powers and Provers and P privileges hereby granted to the said corporation, shall be continued ileges.

To continue four for the period of four years from the date of the organization of years. the same, and no longer, unless renewed by the legislature.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 5, 1844.]

#### Chapter 133.

AN ACT to divide the town of Bath and to incorporate the southwesterly part thereof into a town by the name of West Bath.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the town of Bath, in the county of Boundaries of Lincoln, which is bounded as follows, to wit: beginning at the the town of West Bath. middle of the channel of New Meadows river, at the dividing line between Brunswick and Bath, at the south side of the new road